
Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Wednesday, 28th June, 2017 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair  
To note the appointment by the County Council on the 
25 May 2017, of County Councillors B Yates and P 
Rigby as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee 
respectively, for 2017/18.

3. Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference 
of the Committee  

(Pages 1 - 4)

4. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

5. Minutes of the last meeting held on 12 April 2017  (Pages 5 - 10)
The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 12 April 2017 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

6. Preston City: Application number LCC/2017/0017
Variation of conditions 1 and 2 of planning 
permission LCC/2015/0070 to remove reference to 
obsolete drawings, and to extend the hours of 
working of the pre-shredder to between 0700 to 2130 
hours, Mondays to Fridays, 0800 to 1830 hours on 
Saturdays, and 0900 to 1700 hours on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays. Recycling Lives, Longridge Road, 
Preston  

(Pages 11 - 24)



7. Burnley Borough: application number 
LCC/2017/0031
Change of use from B2 industrial unit to a Recycling 
Facility, together with a new roller shutter door from 
the front access road/car park. Unit 1a, Summit 
Works, Manchester Road, Burnley  

(Pages 25 - 32)

8. Planning Applications determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.  

(Pages 33 - 36)

9. Amendments to the Protocol of Good Practice on 
Development Control Matters  

(Pages 37 - 48)

10. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

11. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 19 July 2017 at 
10.00 a.m. in Cabinet Room B - the Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 28 June 2017

Electoral Division affected:
N/A

Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Cath Rawcliffe, 01772 533380, Legal and Democratic Services
Cath.rawcliffe@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Development Control 
Committee.

Recommendation – Summary

That the Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Development 
Control Committee be noted.

Background

The County Council at its meeting on the 25 May 2017 approved the constitution of 
the Development Control Committee as being 12 members on the basis of 7 from 
the Conservative Group 4 from the Labour Group, and 1 from the Independent 
Group. The following members were appointed by their respective groups:

County Councillors

M Barron
S Clarke
M Dad
K Ellard
D Foxcroft
P Hayhurst

S Holgate
J Marsh
M Pattison 
P Rigby
A Schofield
B Yates

The Committee’s Terms of Reference are set out at Appendix ‘A’. The Committee is 
asked to note that the Terms of Reference will need to be updated to reflect 
legislative changes and that a review of the Committee's Scheme of Delegation 
arrangements is currently being undertaken.  A report will be presented to Full 
Co
[...]
ny failure to comply 
with any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration granted by the 
Committee in the exercise of its responsibilities.

16. To make any appointments to outside bodies to which the Council is entitled 
to have representation in connection with the discharge of any of the 
Committee’s functions.

17. To authorise by Order the stopping up or diversion of footpaths or bridleways 
under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

18. To extinguish by Order public rights of way over land held for planning 
purposes under Section 258 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

19. To establish a Sub-Committee(s) to undertake any part of the Committee’s 
functions.

20. To authorise the issue of temporary stop notices under Section 171E of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

21. To consider and approve for adoption the Supplementary Planning Guidance 
on Landscape and Heritage.

Page 4



1

Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th April, 2017 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Munsif Dad (Chair)

County Councillors

B Dawson
K Ellard
M Green
D Howarth
M Johnstone
N Penney

A Schofield
K Sedgewick
K Snape
B Yates
D Westley

1.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors T Aldridge and P 
Hayhurst.  

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 1 March 2017

In respect of item 2 of the Minutes, Councillor Snape advised that she had 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda Item 9 as a member of Chorley 
Borough Council and not as the electoral division member as reported in the 
Minutes.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 1 March 2017 with the 
amendment now reported, be confirmed and signed by the Chair of the 
Committee.

4.  Wyre Borough: Application number LCC/2016/0091
Erection of building with lean-to-canopy and walking floor fuel feed 
for a biomass boiler with an 11.5m high exhaust stack and an 
associated drying unit and the siting of 10 metal drying containers. 
Blackpool Skip Hire, Beacon Road, Poulton Industrial Estate, 
Poulton-le-Fylde.

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a building with lean-
to-canopy and walking floor fuel feed for a biomass boiler with an 11.5m high 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

exhaust stack and an associated drying unit and the siting of 10 metal drying 
containers at Blackpool Skip Hire, Beacon Road, Poulton Industrial Estate, 
Poulton-le-Fylde.

The report included the views of Wyre Borough Council, the Environment 
Agency, the County Council's Highways Development Control and details of one 
letter of representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The committee was also shown an illustration of the site layout plan and 
photographs of the site from various viewpoints.

Mr John Williams, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee and 
spoke in support of the application. He advised that the application was compliant 
with national and local planning policies and that adequate mitigation measures 
were proposed to address any impacts that may arise from the proposed 
development.  In addition, the proposed development would create 3 full time 
jobs.

Following questions to officers by the Members with regard to the proposed 
ventilation system it was:

Resolved:  That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report to the Committee.

5.  West Lancashire Borough: Application number LCC/2017/0007
Erection of building to house four 1MW biomass boilers each with a 
7.2m high exhaust stack, and four associated fuel silos and a drying 
floor, and the provision of photovoltaic solar panels on the southern 
half of the roof of the building. City Centre Commercials, Tower 
House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, 
Kirkby.

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a building to house 
four 1MW biomass boilers each with a 7.2m high exhaust stack, and four 
associated fuel silos and a drying floor, and the provision of photovoltaic solar 
panels on the southern half of the roof of the building at City Centre 
Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, 
Simonswood, Kirkby.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Simonswood 
Parish Council, the Environment Agency and the County Council's LCC Specialist 
Advisor (Ecology). The Committee noted that no letters of representation had 
been received in respect of the application.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site, an illustration of the proposed building 
elevations and photographs of the site from various viewpoints.

Page 6



3

It was reported that since the dispatch of the agenda papers, the applicant had 
advised that in addition to the dried chipped wood that would be produced and 
exported from the site for use as a feedstock for biomass boilers generally, the 
heat to be generated by the biomass boilers would also be used to dry 
aggregates.  Further details about the process were set out in the Update Sheet 
circulated at the meeting and attached as Annex A to the Minute book.

In response to the above, the Officer advised that the applicant's comments be 
noted.

Mr Lee Whittingham, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee and 
spoke in support of the application. He took the Committee through the process 
for the recycling and re-use of the waste materials. He advised that the 
application was fully compliant with both national and local planning policies. He 
also advised that the site would be operated under the appropriate licenses and 
in addition, would create a number of jobs.

Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the Committee.

6.  Preston City: Application number LCC/2017/0019
Variation of condition 31 of planning permission 06/07/1197 to 
extend the hours of working to between 0630 to 1800 hours, 
Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays), and 0800 to 1300 
hours on Saturdays. Bradley's Sand Pit, Lightfoot Green Lane, 
Fulwood, Preston

A report was presented on an application for the variation of condition 31 of 
planning permission 06/07/1197 to extend the hours of working to between 0630 
to 1800 hours, Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays), and 0800 to 1300 
hours on Saturdays at Bradley’s Sand Pit, Lightfoot Green Lane, Fulwood, 
Preston.

The report included the views of Woodplumpton Parish Council, Preston City 
Council, the County Council's Highways Development Control and details of one 
letter of representation received from a housing developer who objected to the 
application due to the negative impact upon the amenity of the residents of the 
new housing development.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site. The committee was also shown an 
illustration of the proposed housing development and photographs of the housing 
development in relation to the quarry access.

The Officer advised that subject to the re-imposition of all other conditions from 
the existing permission, the proposal to vary condition 31 was considered to be 
acceptable subject to the start time being limited to 0700 hours. 

Page 7



4

Resolved: That subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 
Agreement for details of aftercare and a ten year aftercare period following 
completion of restoration, planning permission be Granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report to the Committee.

7.  Fylde Borough: Application number. LCC/2017/0020
Retrospective application for a 150mm diameter borehole for 
groundwater sampling, water level and water quality monitoring on 
agricultural land. 

Field to west of Roseacre Village, Roseacre, nr Kirkham.

A report was presented on a retrospective application for a 150mm diameter 
borehole for groundwater sampling, water level and water quality monitoring on 
agricultural land on a field to west of Roseacre Village, Roseacre, nr Kirkham.

The report included the views of Fylde Borough Council, Treales, Roseacre and 
Wharles Parish Council, County Councillor Liz Oades and details of one letter of 
representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The committee was also shown photographs of the site and access road and an 
illustration showing the applicant's data taken from the borehole.

The Officer advised that the views of the County Council's Development Control 
(Highways) and the further views of Roseacre, Wharles and Treales Parish 
Council had been received. These were set out in the Update Sheet circulated at 
the meeting and set out at Annex A to the Minute Book.

County Councillor Liz Oades addressed the Committee and raised concerns with 
regard to the conflicting advice she had received about the purpose of borehole.  
She maintained that as the application was not a mineral or a waste application, it 
should have been determined by the Borough Council.  She also maintained that 
as the applicant had already captured a full year of groundwater monitoring data, 
there was no reason for the development to be retained especially as there was 
no provision for shale gas development in this area.  

In response to the above, the Officer advised that Fylde Borough Council had 
agreed that the County Council should determine the application. The committee 
was also advised that although some background data had already been 
captured, the main purpose of the borehole was to allow ongoing monitoring of 
the impacts of shale gas development during the period when the exploration 
activities were being undertaken and therefore the borehole needed to be 
retained to allow this to happen.

Resolved: That the application be Granted subject to the conditions set out in 
the report to the committee.

Page 8



5

8.  Lancaster City: Application number. LCC/2017/0026
Retrospective application for the retention of a workshop building. 
Lancaster Waste Water Treatment Works, Stodday Lane, Lancaster.

A report was presented on an application for a retrospective application for the 
retention of a workshop building at Lancaster Waste Water Treatment Works, 
Stodday Lane, Lancaster. 

The report included details of one letter of representation received. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The committee was also shown an illustration of the site plan and photographs of 
the workshop.

Following discussion with regard to the retrospective nature of the application, it 
was:

Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the Committee.

9.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the last meeting of the committee, 8 planning 
applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of Service 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 7 
June 2017.

12.  Update Sheet

Update Sheet attached as a Supplementary agenda item.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 

Page 9



6

and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 10



Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 28th June 2017

Electoral Division affected:
Preston East

Preston City: Application number LCC/2017/0017
Variation of conditions 1 and 2 of planning permission LCC/2015/0070 to 
remove reference to obsolete drawings, and to extend the hours of working of 
the pre-shredder to between 0700 to 2130 hours, Mondays to Fridays, 0800 to 
1830 hours on Saturdays, and 0900 to 1700 hours on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. Recycling Lives, Longridge Road, Preston.

Contact for further information:
Rob Jones, 01772 534128
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application - Variation of conditions 1 and 2 of planning permission LCC/2015/0070 
to remove reference to obsolete drawings and to extend the hours of working of the 
pre-shredder to between 0700 to 2130 hours, Mondays to Fridays, 0800 to 1830 
hours on Saturdays, and 0900 to 1700 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
Recycling Lives, Longridge Road, Preston.

Recommendation – Summary

That planning permission be granted to vary conditions 1 and 2 of planning 
permission LCC/2015/0070 to substitute drawings, and to extend the hours of 
working of the pre-shredder to between 0700 to 2000 hours, Mondays to Fridays, 
0800 to 1600 hours on Saturdays, with no operation on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays, subject to conditions controlling time limits, working programme, hours of 
working, control of noise and dust, landscaping, site operations, and safeguarding of 
watercourses and drainage.

Applicant’s Proposal

Planning permission is sought to vary conditions 1 and 2 attached to a planning 
permission for a waste metal recycling site ref LCC/2015/0070 granted on 13th July 
2016.

Condition 1 to that permission relates to the approved submitted plans and drawings. 

Condition 2 to that permission relates to the hours of operation of the both the 
fragmentising plant and the pre-shredding plant. It states t
[...]
 Mondays to Fridays and on Saturdays during the day are 
sufficiently high that there would be no impact from the operation of the pre shredder 
even if a correction were to be applied for any tonal or impulsive noise characteristic. 
However, the background noise levels are notably lower on Sundays and also 

Page 17



reduce markedly after around 20.00 hrs on Mondays to Fridays. Where the 
background noise levels are lower, the noise resulting from the use of the pre 
shredder would be more noticeable especially if any instantaneous noises are 
accounted for that might arise from metal being dropped into the plant or onto 
stockpiles.

The proposed working of the pre-shredder until 2130 Mondays to Fridays is a more 
sensitive period of the evening when residents have returned from work and will be 
occupying their homes or gardens. The use of the pre shredder on Sundays would 
also take place when local residents could expect to enjoy their gardens and other 
outdoor areas with a reasonable standard of amenity. During these times, most of 
the other activities on the Rough Hey Industrial Estate would be non operational and 
therefore any crashes and bangs created by metal being transferred on the 
application site would be more noticeable. They are also times when background 
noise levels from the motorway and other nearby roads would be lower.  Given this 
situation, it is considered that the extended hours as proposed would have 
unacceptable impacts on local residential amenity. A more acceptable finish time 
Mondays to Fridays, is considered to be 20.00 hours with a start time of 07.00. As 
regards Saturdays, it is considered that a finish time of 1600 hours would be 
appropriate, while there should not be any operation on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
It is considered that these times would protect residential amenity from disturbance 
associated with noise. Subject to these amended proposed working times of the pre-
shredder, the proposal would accord with Po
[...]
Waste Local Plan.  

Notes

Page 29



The grant of planning permission does not remove the need to obtain the relevant 
statutory consents/licences from the Environment Agency.  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper                    Date                        Contact/ext
LCC/2017/0031    May 2017                R Hope/34159

Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 30



This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320

APPLICATION LCC/2017/0031 CHANGE OF USE FROM B2 INDUSTRIAL UNIT 
TO A RECYCLING FACILITY, TOGETHER WITH A NEW ROLLER SHUTTER 
DOOR FROM THE FRONT ACCESS ROAD/CAR PARK. UNIT 1A, SUMMIT 
WORKS, MANCHESTER ROAD, BURNLEY

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 31



Page 32



Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 28 June 2017

Electoral Division Affected:
All

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation

Contact for further information:
Susan Hurst 01772 534181
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Recommendation – Summary

That the report be noted.

Since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee on the 12 April 2017, 
the following planning applications have been granted planning permission by the 
Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation.

Lancaster City

Application: No. LCC/2017/0035
Dunald Mill Quarry, Long Dales Lane, Nether Kellet
Erection of a storage depot with associated access, car parkin
[...]
elmersdale
Single storey extension to the rear of the existing school.

Chorley

Application: No. LCC/2017/0027
Chorley Mayfield School, Gloucester Road, Chorley
Installation of a canopy to create a walkway between two buildings providing shelter 
for pupils moving between buildings.

Hyndburn
Application: No. LCC/2017/0037

Page 34



Unit 10 Fairfield House, Fairfield Street, Accrington
Change of use to vehicle dismantle, vehicle depollution and authorised treatment 
facility.

Pendle

Application: No. LCC/2017/0025
Higham St John C of E Primary School, Higham Hall Road, Higham
New car park to provide 22 car parking spaces including the provision of a pupil drop 
off area.

Rossendale

Application: No. LCC/2017/0030
Bacup Nursery School, Cowtoot Lane, Bacup
Single storey extension to provide changing room/cloakroom for nursery school 
pupils including glazed aluminium screening.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers
Paper

LCC/2016/0037      LCC/2017/0035
LCC/2017/0034      LCC/2016/0033
LCC/2017/0032      LCC/2017/0030
LCC/2017/0027      LCC/2017/0025
LCC/2017/0023      LCC/2017/0014
LCC/2017/0013      LCC/2017/0003
LCC/2017/0002     

Contact/ /Ext
Susan Hurst, Ext: 34181

Page 35



Page 36



.

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 28 June 2017

Electoral Division affected:
None

Amendments to the Protocol of Good Practice on Development Control 
Matters
(Appendix A refers) 

Contact for further information: Josh Mynott
Democratic Services Manager, 01772 534580
Josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

Amendments to the Protocol of Good Practice on Development Control Matters.  

Recommendation 

That the Committee recommend Full Council to approve the revised Protocol of 
Good Practice on Development Control Matters as set out at Appendix A to the 
report.

Background and Advice 

A number of updates to the Protocol of Good Practice on Development Control 
Matters are required in order to bring the Protocol in line with updates to legislation 
and procedural arrangements.
 
A revised Protocol is attached at Appendix A. The revision updates the references to 
pecuniary interests and predetermination, and clarifies existing processes and 
practices. The changes are administrative in nature and no significant substantive 
changes are proposed at this time.

Once approved by the Committee, the Protocol will be considered by the Full Council 
to replace the existing Protocol at Annex N to the Constitution  

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Risk management

Some of the proposed amendments are required in order to bring the Protocol in line 
with updates to legislation.  No other significant risks have been identified.
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

Protocol of Good Practice 
on Development Control 
Matters.  Appendix N of the 
Constitution

Cath Rawcliffe 
01772 533380

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 38



Protocol of Good Practice on Development Control Matters

Contents

No. Page No.

1. Introduction 1

2. Training 1

3.  Declaration of Interests 1

4. Predetermination 1

5. Social Contacts 2

6. Development Proposals submitted by Councillors 2

7. County Council Developments 2

8. Lobbying of and by Councillors 2

9. Pre-Application Discussions 3

10. Officer reports to the Development Control Committee 4

11. Decisions contrary to Officer Recommendations and/or 4
the Development Plan

12. Appeals 5

13. Committee Site Visits 5

Appendix ‘A

Page 39



1

1. Introduction

This Protocol applies to both Councillors who serve on the Development Control 
Committee and officers who support its functions.  The Protocol supplements the 
County Council’s Codes of Conduct for Councillors and officers, and addresses the 
particular i
[...]
l 2017
	6 Preston City: Application number LCC/2017/0017<br/>Variation of conditions 1 and 2 of planning permission LCC/2015/0070 to remove reference to obsolete drawings, and to extend the hours of working of the pre-shredder to between 0700 to 2130 hours, Mondays to Fridays, 0800 to 1830 hours on Saturdays, and 0900 to 1700 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Recycling Lives, Longridge Road, Preston
	Map

	7 Burnley Borough: application number LCC/2017/0031<br/>Change of use from B2 industrial unit to a Recycling Facility, together with a new roller shutter door from the front access road/car park. Unit 1a, Summit Works, Manchester Road, Burnley
	Map

	8 Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.
	9 Amendments to the Protocol of Good Practice on Development Control Matters
	Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th June, 2017 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)

County Councillors

P Rigby
M Barron
S Clarke
M Dad
K Ellard

D Foxcroft
J Marsh
J Mein
M Pattison
A Schofield

County Councillor J Mein replaced County Councillor Stephen Holgate on the 
Committee.

County Councillor L Collinge attended the meeting under Standing Order 19.

1.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillor P 
Hayhurst.

2.  Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair

The Committee was informed that the County Council had appointed County 
Councillors B Yates and P Rigby as Chair and Deputy Chair respectively of the 
Committee for the ensuing year.

Resolved:-  That the appointment of County Councillors B Yates and P Rigby as 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee be noted.

3.  Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee

Resolved:-   That the Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the 
Committee be noted.

4.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

5.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 12 April 2017



2

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 12 April 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

6.  Preston City: Application number LCC/2017/0017
Variation of conditions 1 and 2 of planning permission 
LCC/2015/0070 to remove reference to obsolete drawings, and to 
extend the hours of working of the pre-shredder to between 0700 to 
2130 hours, Mondays to Fridays, 0800 to 1830 hours on Saturdays, 
and 0900 to 1700 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Recycling 
Lives, Longridge Road, Preston

A report was presented on the variation of conditions 1 and 2 of planning 
permission LCC/2015/0070 to remove reference to obsolete drawings, and to 
extend the hours of working of the pre-shredder to between 0700 to 2130 hours, 
Mondays to Fridays, 0800 to 1830 hours on Saturdays, and 0900 to 1700 hours 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays at Recycling Lives, Longridge Road, Preston.

The report included the views of Preston City Council, Grimsargh Parish Council, 
the County Council's Highways Developer Support, the Environment Agency and 
details of ten letters of representation received including one from County 
Councillor George Wilkins and one from Preston City Councillor Neil Cartwright. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown a site layout plan and photographs of 
the pre-shredder and fragmentiser on the site. 

The Officer recommendation  was for the hours of operation of the pre-shredder 
to be limited to between 0700 to 2000 hours, Mondays to Fridays, 0800 to 1400 
hours on Saturdays, with no operation on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

The Officer reported orally that the applicant had made a number of comments in 
relation to the recommendation. These and the Officer's advice in relation to 
such, were set out in the Update Sheet circulated at the meeting (copy set out at 
Annex A to the Minute Book and published as a supplementary report to the 
agenda). 

The agent for the applicant and the applicant's noise consultant addressed the 
Committee and spoke in support of the application. 

The agent advised of the applicant's charitable status and asked for this to be 
taken into account given the social benefits brought by the company were linked 
to the success of the application. The agent also advised that the application was 
compliant with national planning policies and that mitigation measures had been 
introduced in the form of acoustic cladding to the fragmentiser. 

The applicant's noise consultant disputed the officer findings set out in the 
committee report.  He advised of the results of the applicant's noise survey which 



3

had concluded that there would be no impact from the operation of the pre-
shredder, even if a correction were to be applied for any tonal or impulsive noise 
characteristic. 

Following questions to the officers with regard to the pre-shedder, the proximity of 
the nearest residential properties and the responsible body for enforcement, it 
was Moved and Seconded that: 

"The hours of working of the pre-shredder be extended to between 0700 to 
2000 hours, Mondays to Fridays and 0800 to 1730 hours on Saturdays, 
with no working on Sundays and Bank Holidays".

On being put to the vote the amendment was Carried, whereupon it was:
 
Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee and to an amendment to condition 2 to extend the 
hours of working of the pre-shredder to between 0700 to 2000 hours, Mondays to 
Fridays and 0800 to 1730 hours on Saturdays, with no operation on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays. 

7.  Burnley Borough: application number LCC/2017/0031
Change of use from B2 industrial unit to a Recycling Facility, 
together with a new roller shutter door from the front access 
road/car park. Unit 1a, Summit Works, Manchester Road, Burnley

A report was presented on an application for the change of use from B2 industrial 
unit to a Recycling Facility, together with a new roller shutter door from the front 
access road/car park. Unit 1a, Summit Works, Manchester Road, Burnley

The report included the views of Burnley Borough Council, Habergham Eaves 
Parish Council, the Environment Agency, the County Council's Highways 
Development Control and one letter of representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. 
The committee was also shown an illustration of the site layout plan and 
photographs of the site from various viewpoints.

Resolved:  That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report to the Committee.

8.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the last meeting of the committee, 13 planning 
applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of Service 



4

Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

9.  Amendments to the Protocol of Good Practice on Development 
Control Matters

A report was presented on a number of updates to the Protocol of Good Practice 
on Development Control Matters. The Committee was advised that these were 
required in order to bring the Protocol in line with updates to legislation and 
procedural arrangements and to clarify existing processes and practices. 

The Committee was advised that once approved, the Protocol would be 
considered by Full Council and replace the existing Protocol at Annex N to the 
Constitution.  

Resolved: That the Full Council be recommended to approve the revised 
Protocol of Good Practice on Development Control Matters as set out at 
Appendix A to the report.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 19 
July 2017.

12.  Update Sheet

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


